H.B. NO. 2270-82

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Hawaii Motor Vehicle Accident Reparations Act. Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 294-9, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (c) to read as follows:

- "(c) A no-fault policy, including required optional additional insurance meeting provisions of section 294-11, once issued may not be canceled or refused renewal by an insurer except for:
 - (1) Suspension or revocation of the license of the principal operator to operate the type of motor vehicle insured, or
 - (2) Failure to pay the premium for such policy after reasonable demand therefor.

In any case of cancellation or refusal to renew, the insurer shall continue all no-fault and optional additional coverages in force, to the date of expiration, or for thirty days following notice, whichever date first occurs. Within fifteen days of a cancellation, the insurer shall refund the pro rata unearned portion, if any, of any prepaid premiums. In any case of cancellation or refusal to renew, written notice shall be given to the insured, not less than thirty days prior to the effective date of such cancellation or refusal to renew. Such cancellation or refusal to renew shall not be deemed valid unless supported by a certificate of mailing properly validated by the United States [Post Office.] Postal Service.

If the insurer has manifested in writing an offer to renew to the named insured at least thirty days prior to the end of the policy period and the offer is not accepted before the expiration of the policy term, the policy shall lapse upon that expiration date and this subsection shall not apply. Notwithstanding other valid methods of acceptance, an offer shall be deemed accepted as of the date of mailing of the acceptance. The date of mailing may be evidenced by the postmark or a certificate of mailing properly validated by the United States Postal Service."

SECTION 2. Section 431-448.1, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is repealed.

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.¹

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 5, 1982.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.